BCP

Council

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Monday, 1 September 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir G Farquhar Clir D A Flagg Clir A Keddie

Reserves:

Clir M Howell (1)
Clir A Filer (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6602

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 1202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

21 August 2025

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence and without
dis
[...]
he decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs



mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS 11-36

Mr Salah Sabir has made an application for a premises licence to permit off
sales of alcohol from 08:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday, 08:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday and from the start of permitted hours on New Year's
Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’'s Day, for a continuous
period, each year.

Two representations have been received against the application on the
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.

This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent 
[...]
received against the application on
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of
public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from
harm.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;
b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;
c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunityto speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision

Reason for The Licensing Authority has received a representation from one
recommendations other person and another from Dorset Police on the grounds that to
grant the application will undermine all four licensing objectives.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in representations.

Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee

11




Portfolio Holder(s): ClIr Kieron Wilson — Housing and Regulatory Services
Corporate Director Glyn Barton — Operations
Report Authors Sarah Rogers — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Bournemouth Central
Classification For Decision
Background
1. An application for a new premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act

2003, was submitted on 15 July 2025.

The application is to permit off sales only of alcohol from 08:00 to 23:00 Sunday to
Thursday, 08:00 to 00:00 on Fridays and Saturday and an extension from the start
of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s
Day, for a continuous period, each year.

A copy of the application and proposed layout
[...]
omplaints received

Incidents of disorder

Refusals of alcohol sales

Visits from relevant authorities or emergency services
All crimes reported to the venue

4. Staffing Levels This condition is agreed

A minimum of three staff shall be on duty whenever the premises is open for licensable
activities.

5. Security Provision (NOT AGREED)

SlA-licensed security staff shall be employed from 20:00 hours until close.

Our clients premises is a small business there will be three members of staff
whenever the premises is open for licensable activities. One member of staff will be
present at the door from 20:00 hours until close.

6. Underage

No person under the age of 12 shall be permitted on the premises after 20:00 hours unless
accompanied by a bona fide parent or legal guardian. This condition is agreed

7. High-Strength Alcohol Restrictions

(a) No beer, cider, or lager with an ABV above 5.8% shall be sold. This condition is

agreed
(b) No spirits shall be sold in containers smaller than 70cl. (NOT AGREED)

36



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS
	Appendix 1 - New Premises Licence Application
	M229289 Appendix 1_Redacted
	M229289 Appendix 1a
	03-Ground Floor Plan


	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - Agreed Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 Cll D Flagg – Chair 

 

Present: Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr A Keddie 

 
 

69. Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Flagg be elected Chair of the Sub-

Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
70. Apologies  

 

There were none. 
 

71. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none. 
 

72. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol was noted. 

 
73. Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS  

 

The Chair explained that due to administrative reasons it was proposed to 
open and adjourn this hearing until the Licensing Sub Committee on 16 

September 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the hearing for the application for a new premises 

licence for Unit 1 & 2, Stirling House, Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 
5PS be adjourned until the Licensing Sub Committee on 16 September 

2025. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned between 10.01am and 10.12am. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.14 am 

 

 CHAIR 


